

NO. 11-35940

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAUL EZRA RHOADES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRENT REINKE, et al,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
In the District of Idaho,
The Honorable Ronald E. Bush, Presiding

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

MARK A. KUBINSKI*
KRISTA L. HOWARD*
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Correction
1299 North Orchard Street, Suite 110
Boise, Idaho 83706
Telephone: (208) 658-2097
Facsimile: (208) 327-7485

L. LaMONT ANDERSON*
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4539

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. Applicable Standard For Preliminary Injunction Or Stay Of Execution	5
B. Applicable Standards Governing Lethal Injection.....	6
1. <i>Baze v. Rees</i>	6
2. <i>Dickens v. Brewer</i>	8
C. Rhoades Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	9
D. Rhoades Is Not Likely To Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of Preliminary Relief.....	21
E. The Balance Of Equities Do Not Tip In Rhoades’ Favor.....	22
F. An Injunction Is Not In The Public Interest.....	23
G. One Drug Protocol.....	23

CONCLUSION..... 26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 28

TABLE OF CASES

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... passim

Beardslee v. Woodford, 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Beaty v. Brewer, 2011 WL2050124 *2 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 6

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 5

Dickens v. Brewer, 631 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 9, 24

FTC v. Enforma Natural Products, 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 7

Harris v. Board of Supervisors, L.A. County, 366 F.3d 754
(9th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... 5, 6, 21

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 25

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004) 5

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 25

United States v. Henderson, 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 4

Wing v. Asarco Inc., 114 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6
